-

Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s

proposals
Narme of Company Company number
Bayfield Enterprises Limited 06179767
In the . . . Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies 12637 of 2009
Court, London [full name of court]

I /e (a) _ Cameron Frazer Gunn, ReSolve Partners LLP,

(a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of )
administrtor(s) One America Square, Crosswall, London EC3N 2LB

attach a copy of *m; oposals in r the ini i the above company.
» Deleto a5 applicable a copy y / eur proposals in respect of the administration of pany.

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) Insert date (b) 22 May 2009

Signed ‘ ? .

—Joint/ Adpfnistrator{‘s)

Dated _ 22 May 2009

Contact Details:

ReSolve Partners LLP

You do not have to give any contact information in

the bax opposite but if you do, it will help Companies One America Square, Crosswall, London EC3N 2LB

House to contact you if there is a query on the form.
The contact information that you give will be visible

to searchers of the public record Tel 020 7702 9775
! DX Number DX Exchange
g ave completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:
1
Ce 2 House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
g "AHVVEA3S*
Ad8 23/05/2009 196

COMPANIES HOUSE




Bayfield Enterprises Limited
In Administration

Administrator's Report and Proposals to Creditors
pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act 1986




Names of Administrator:

Address of Administrator:

Date of appointment:

Date of report:
Appointed by:
Court:

Court reference:

Bayfield | Enterprises Limited - In Administration
Report to Creditors
22 May 2009

Cameron Frazer Gunn
ReSolve Partners LLP
One America Square
Crosswall

London EC3N 2LB

1 April 2009

22 May 2009
The Directors
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, London

12637 of 2009




- Bayfield Enterprises Limited - In Administration
Report to Creditors
22 May 2009
CONTENTS
1 Introduction

2 Background and events leading up to Administration
3 The statutory objectives of Administration
4 Progress of the Administration to date

5 Statement of Affairs

6 Receipts and payments

7 Dividend prospects

8 EC Regulation

9  Administrator's remuneration

10  Administrator's proposals

1t Creditors’ mesting

12  Administrator's investigations

13  End of the Administration

14  QOther matters

APPENDICES

I Summary of statutory information

il Statement of affairs

Il Receipts and payments account

IV  Administrator's time costs summary

V A Creditor's guide to Administrators’ fees

vl  Administrator's proposals

Vil Notice of A Meeting of Creditors — Form 2.208
Vil Notice and resolutions - Form 2.258

X Proof of debt torm




1.1

1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

Bayfield Enterprises Limited - In Administration
K Report to Creditors
22 May 2009

INTRODUCTION

I, Cameron Frazer Gunn of ReSolve Partners LLP, was appointed Administrator of Bayfield
Enterprises Limited (BEL or the Company) on 1 April 2009 by the directors of the Company (the
Directors) pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (the Act).

This report to creditors and the proposals enclosed together set out the information required by,
and to discharge my duties, pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of tha Act and Rule 2.33(1)
and (2) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) (the Rules).

This report sets out the circumstances leading up to the Administration and the steps taken by me
to date.

BACKGROUND AND EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE ADMINISTRATION

BEL was incorporated on 22 March 2007 and commenced trading as an executive search and:
selection recruitment business in early 2008. The Company traded from serviced offices located at
107-111 Fleet Street, London.

The Company had four disfinctive business units, being Baytield Executive Search and Selection
(BS&S), White Square Search (WSS), Jacques Jones Search (JJS) and Bayfieid Recruitment
(BR) which specialised in the legal, financial and technology market place.

The trading position of the Company for the period 1 April to 31 December 2008 is summarised as
{ollows:

Apr-Dec 2008 Apr-Dec 2008
Unaudited Unaudited
Profit and loss 8 mths Balance sheet 9 mthe
£ £
Revenus 481,094 Fixed assats 16,761
Cost of revenus (31,439) Current assets 392,460
Gross profit 449,655 Tolal apsets 403,21
Gross mangin 83% Current liabilities 330,042
Administrative expenses {1.015,884) Non current liabilitles -
Operating profit/{loss) (566,229) Net assata/(deficlency) 73,179
Future lax benafit (118.908_
Protit/(Loss) after taxation (447,321 ) Capital & Reserves
Called up share capital & share premium 355,500
L.oan stock 165,000
Profit & loss account (447,321)
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS 73,179

Sourca: Management Accounts

Due 1o the financial troubles created by the collapse of the sub prime market which affected the
Company’s temporary and permanent hiring policies, BEL experienced a considerabte drop in
monthly revenues to the point where figures for the combined months of January, February and
March did not exceed November 2008's revenue.

The Company took various cost cutting measures in an attempt to reduce gverheads. Howevaer,
on 20 March 2009, MWB Business Exchange Centres (MWB), the Company’s serviced office
provider, refused the Company entry o its premises due to the non-payment of rental arrears. The
Company was unable to satisfy this debt whilst also continuing to meet its day-to-day liabilities.

As a result, the Directors resolved that BEL could not continue to trade without entering inta some
form of insolvency procedure and on 31 March 2009 the Directors of the Company resolved to
place the Company into Administration pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 of the Act. | took
office as Administrator on 1 April 2009. .




3.1

3.2

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

. Baytfield Enterprises Limited - In Administration
Report to Creditors
22 May 2009

THE STATUTORY OBJECTIVES OF ADMINISTRATION

Pursuant to Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, administrators must perform
their functions with the objective of either:

a) rescuing the company as a going concern, or

b) achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were to be wound up (without first being in administration), or

c) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

The objective was to achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors than had the Company
been placed into Liquidation (objective (b) above). | believe that | have been successful in
achieving this objective as the terms and conditions of the sale of the Company’s databases not
only include upfront amounts totalling £3,650 plus VAT but also include a percentage of future
placements for a period of six months, and an agreement to realise the Company’s work in
progress at the date of my appointment

This resulted in a higher value than would have been achieved in a liquidation scenario.
PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION TO DATE

Following my appointment as Administrator, the merits of continuing to trade the business were
considered. However, in light of the Company’s position, the fact that MWB refused to grant me
access to the Company's premises, the lack of cash and any sizeable assets, it was determined
that it would not be feasible to continue to trade in Administration.

A limited marketing cémpaign was undertaken and direct approaches were made to a number of
parties in the market place known to have an interest in the business, or the sector in which it
operated.

In total 73 potential interested parties were contacted, out of which six parties returned a signed
Non Disclosure Agreement (excluding the directors). Information Memorandums were sent to
these parties.

In all six offers were received for the business and assets.

Having taken the advice of Edward Symmons, an independent firm of chartered surveyors and
valuers and on their recommendation, | completed the following sales of the four business units:

4.5.1 White Square Search (WSS)

45.1.1 QPS Group Plc on 23 April 2009 for £2,000 plus VAT for the goodwill and
database of WSS

452 Jacques Jones Search (JJS)

4.5.2.1 Elizabeth Jacques Jones on 27 April 2008 for £900 plus VAT for the goodwill and
database of JJS, 5 per cent of the vaiue of any work in progress at the date of
sale, 2.5 per cent of any future placements within a period of six months from the
date of sale and 70 per cent of the placement of a specific candidate outstanding
at the time of my appointment.




4.6

4.7

48

49

410

51

5.2

7.1

7141

7.1.2

Bayfield Enterprises Limited - In Administration
Report to Creditors
22 May 2009

453 Bayfield Search and Selection (BS&S) and Bayfield Recruitment (BA)

4.5.3.1 Cogence Search Limited on 13 May 2009 for £750 plus VAT for the goodwill,
database and Intellectual Property Rights associated with BS&S and BR and 7.5
per cent of the value of any future placements within a period of six months from
the date of sale.

In addition | received one offer to assist me in the collection of the Company's work jn progress.
Having taken the advice of Edward Symmons, an independent firm of chartered surveyors and
valuers, and on their recommendation | am in the final stages of completing an agreement with
the Company's Director, Mr Stuart Blake who will assist me in the collection of the outstanding
work in progress for a fee of 20 per cent of any collections.

In addition a small amount of office computer equipment is currently being sold by Edward
Symmaons.

All the sales carried out are in excess of the forced salefliquidation value of the Company’s assets
and were approved by my agents.

In my capacity as administrator of the Company | invoiced for five placements which occurred
prior to my appointment or immediately after my appointment. Due to the sensitive nature of the
recovery of these amounts | do not propose to disclose any further details at this stage. Please
note that Barclays Bank Pic (Barclays) believe that these debts are caught under their invoice
factoring facility. Investigations in this regard are continuing.

At the date of my appointment, Barclays were owed approximately £84,536 under their fixed book
debt debenture. The book value of these debts total £147,601, however a number of these debts
are in dispute and it is uncertain whether any surplus (after the repayment of the debt to Barclays)
will be available to the Company.

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

In accordance with Paragraph 47 of Schedule B1 to the Act, | requested the Directors to provide
me with a statement of the affairs of the Company which has now been received. A copy is
attached at Appendix Il.

The statutory format for the statement of affairs makes no allowances for the costs of the
insolvency procedure and costs of realising the assets, and therefore cannot be relied on for an
indication of the likely level of distribution to creditors.

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

A receipts and payments account is enclosed at Appendix lil for your information.

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

The Presacribed Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act, where a floating charge is created after 15 September 2003
a “Prescribed Part” of the Company’s net property shall be made available to unsecured creditors.
Such a fund will not apply should the Company’s net property amount to less than £10,000 and
the Administrator considers that the cost of making such a distribution would be dispraportionate

to the benelits. The Prescribed Part is calculated at 50 per cent of net realisations up to £10,000
and 20 per cent of the property that exceeds this amount.

in respect of Bayfield Enterprises Limited Companies House records reveal the following:

7.1.2.1 A debenture granted in favour of Barclays Bank Plc, created on 4 March 2008, and




7.1.4

7.2

7.21

8.1

9.1

9.2

9.3

9.4

10

10.1

1"

. Baytield Enterprises Limited - In Administration
Report to Creditors
22 May 2009

7.1.2.2 A fixed and floating charge granted in favour of Barclays Bank Plc, created on 27 August
2008.

As the creation of the charges for Barclays follows the commencement of the provisions of
Section 176A of the Act, | am required to set aside a “Prescribed Part” fund specifically for
unsecured creditors.,

However, at this stage it is anticipated that there will be insufficient net realisations in the
Administration for me to consider making a Prescribed Part dividend to unsecured creditors of this
Company.

Dividend to unsecured creditors in general

Based on present information, there will be insufficient funds available in the Administration to pay
a dividend to the unsecured creditors of the Company.

EC REGULATION

EC Regulations apply and these proceedings are main proceedings as defined in Article Three of
the EC Regulation. The centre of main interest of the Company is in England within the EC.

ADMINISTRATOR’S REMUNERATION

In accordance with Rule 2.106 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003, it is proposed that the
basis upon which my remuneration should be fixed be by refarence to the time properly spent by
me and my staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration.

My firm's time costs for the period 30 March 2009 to 18 May 2009 in respect of the Administration
of Baytield Enterprises Limited total £38,322.95. This includes time costs incurred by ReSolve
Partners LLP in placing the Company into Administration.

A schedule of these time costs is set out at Appendix IV, and a Creditor's Guide to
Administrators’ Fees in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 is reproduced at
Appendix V.

| will request approval of my time costs from the Company’s creditors.

ADMINISTRATOR'S PROPOSALS

Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act, enclosed with this report at Appendix Vi arg
my proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration.

CREDITORS’ MEETING

It is the intention of the Administrator to hold the initial creditors' meeting pursuant to Paragraph
51 of Schedule B1 of the Act through correspondence in accordance with Paragraph 58 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

Enclosed with this report, is the following:

11.2.1 Administrators’ Proposals at Appendix VI

11.2.2 Form 2.20B Notice of Meeting of Creditors at Appendix Vi, and

11.2.3 Form 2.25B detailing the resolutions upon which the creditors are requested to vote at
Appendix Viil.

These notices, together with the attached proof of debt form (Appendix IX), should be returned to
my office no later than 12 noon on 8 June 2009.




1.4

11.4.1

11.4.2

12

121

13

131

13.2

13.3

13.4

13.5

Bayfield Enterprises Limited - in Administration
' Report to Creditors
22 May 2009

This meeting by correspondence is to consider and approve (or otherwise) the Administrator's
Proposals. Creditors may cause the Administrator to summon an actual creditors meeting
provided that:

At least ten per cent of the creditors, measured against the Company’s total debts, request a
meeting, and

The request is made on Form 2.21B (available upon request) and made within 12 days of the date
of this document. 't must also include a list of the creditors concurring with the request, showing
the amounts of their respective debts, and confirmation of concurrence.

Please note that the expenses of summoning and holding the meeting shall be paid by that
creditor, in advance of the meeting.

ADMINISTRATOR'S INVESTIGATIONS

Under the insolvency legistation, | have a duty to consider the conduct of those who have been
directors of the Company at any time within the three years preceding the Administration. | am
also required to consider whether any civil proceedings should be taken. Please advise me if
there is any matter which you believe ) should be made aware of when considering the Directors’
conduct. Please note that this request for any information forms part of the Administrator’s normal
investigation proceedings and does not imply any wrongdoing.

END OF THE ADMINISTRATION
The options available to exit the Administration are:

a) Petition the Court to have the Company compulsorily wound up

b) File the necessary documentation to have the Company placed inte Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation

c) Call a meeting of creditors to place the Company into a Company Voluntary Arrangement

d) Return control of the Company to its Directors, or

e) Apply to have the Company dissolved (ie struck off at Companies House).

As there is insufficient property of the Company to enable a distribution to unsecured creditors, it
is not appropriate for the matter to proceed to Liquidation. It is therefore proposed that once all the
Company's assels have been realised and the expenses of the Administration discharged, the
Company shall be dissolved.

In accordance with Rule 2.33(2) (m), and upon completion of the finalisation of the Administrator's
investigation into the affairs of the Company, | will seek my discharge by lodging a Final Notice to
the Registrar of Companies. The Company will subsequently be dissolved three months after the
aforementioned notice is received by the Registrar, unless challenged.

In the event, however, that matters are identified during the course of my investigations which
warrant the appointment of a Liquidator then | will seek to place the Company into Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation with |, Cameron Gunn, being appointed Liguidator.

Enclosed with this report are the Administrator's Proposals, which include at proposal (b) that
Cameron Frazer Gunn of ReSolve Partners LLP be the proposed Liguidator of the Company.




. Bayfield Enterprises Limited - In Administration
Report to Creditors
22 May 2009

14 OTHER MATTERS

14.1  Should any creditor have any information concerning the Company’s affairs which they would like
to bring to my attention, please do so in writing to my colleague Chris Hilbert of ReSolve Partners
LLP, One America Square, Crosswall, London, EC3N 2LB.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Bayfield Enterprises Limited

— e s isett ™ %

Cameron Gunn
Administrator

The Administrains acts 23 agent of the Company and withaut persoral Eabilty.

Pamersandsnﬂmasadmnm.adnﬁuhnrudvefsuWulaamofhmwwumtwymappﬁm|tum.at\dwwpmomlhbif1
Cameron Gunn is Bcansed by the instiuta of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales




Bayfield Enterﬁrlses Limited - In Administration
' Report to Creditors
22 May 2009

APPENDIX |

SUMMARY OF STATUTORY INFORMATION




Bayfield Enterprises Limited - In Administration
Report to Creditors
22 May 2009

SUMMARY OF STATUTORY INFORMATION - BAYFIELD ENTERPRISES LIMITED

Company Name: Bayfield Enterprises Limited
Previous Name: N/A
Company Number: 06179767
Date of Incorporation: 22 March 2007
Trading Address: 107-11 Fleet Street
London
EC4A 2AB
Registered Office: C/e ReSolve Partners LLP

One America Square
Crosswall, London EC3N 2LB

Previously:

Lynwood House
373-375 Station Road

Harrow

Middlesex

HA1 2AW
Principal Activity: Labour recruitment — per Companies House records
Appolintment details
Date of Appointment: 1 April 2009
Appointment made by: Directors of the Company
Court Address: High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court, London
Court Reference: 12637 of 2009
Administrator Appointed: Cameron Gunn IP Number: 1468
Directors and Shareholders
Company Directors: Stuart Blake

Matthew Bainbridge

David Johnston
Company Secretary: David Johnston
Summary of charges

Description Person entitied Created Registered
Debenture Barclays Bank Plc 04-Mar-08  14-Mar-08

Fixed and Floating Charge Barclays Bank Plg 27-Aug-08  03-Sep-08




Bayﬂeld‘Enter;irlses Limited - in Administration
Report to Creditors
22 May 2009

APPENDIX I

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS




Form 2.14B

Rule 2.29 Statement of Affairs

Statement as to the affairs of

gr'n":::y“‘“ name of Bayfield Enterprises Limited, registration number 06179767
(b) Insent date as at 1 April 2009 the date the Company entered into administration
Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete
statement of the affairs of the above named company as at 1 April 2009 the date
that the company entered administration,

{(c) The attached pages should
set out the details referred to in
Ruls 1.37(2) and 1.39(4)

Signed Director

(d) Delete as applicabla Signed mwectmﬁeaetary {d)

Date 23, of . oA
¥




A - Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to tixed charge:

SaLre DOSTERS

Total assets subject to fixed charge
8 aaceays INVorcE DicanTidg

Less amoulnts owing under tixed charge to Banie %

Assets subject to fixed charge

Assets subject to a Floating Charge:

OHC?ce E gumpmenk

Assets subject to floating charges

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature
Date :

21 . o‘?.oci

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £
%7, 0] 120,000
2o, o0

7, e
\; %;, 1326

"5‘.“)_9—4,

‘e, (=l =]

o, 000

!, e

/. oo



A1 - Summary of liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors
{carried from page A)

Preferential creditors:

Preferential Creditors Eati oz S E'l\m\ﬁrvr’lﬁ
{ Wagys + Mc\n)@

Estimated (deficlencyVsurplus as regards preferentlal creditors

Total Preferential Claims

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for fioating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges (brought forward from fixed
charge shortfall)

Estimated (deficiency)surplus of assets after floating charges
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured claims

Unsecured creditors (exc. any shortfall to flcating charge holders)

Estimated surplus / (deficlency) as regards non-preferential
creditors

lssued and called up capital Evn Q?\m

Estimated total (deficiency) / surplus as regards members

Signature_maa&_ Date

Estimated to Realise
£

4 .§
0

(/@o

180, ca)
179 .ooo)

( l7‘].00¢9

(ned
Q&\Orb'?ls

(tst.aa®)
(eam', 66S)

Qw,aﬁs@

L'?ﬂ-n.?-qg)
EAET

(2-01,169)

9-1.0‘3‘.0‘:‘1




Bayfield Enterprises Limited in Administration

Unsecured Creditors

HMRC

Loan stock

D E W Johnston

S J Blake

Second Seventh Ltd
K Fatania-Morley

Creditors

PAYE Apr 2008 - Jan 2009
NI Apr 2008 - Jan 2009

N Kempner

J Sunley

Accrued interest

Fees + expenses
Director's loan

Monthly fee + expenses

Termination settlement

Per adjusted schedule

121,410.86

109,265.93

50,000.00
50,000.00

6,641.10

230,676.79

106,641.10
16,707.85
152,620.00
4,586.27
3,638.10

140,122.88

654,992.99

'3-3.0{.0“




Bayfield Enterprises Limited in Administration

Unsecured Creditors
Creditors per Resolve Creditors Module dated 12.05.09 140,012.74
Deduct:  Barclays Bank -47,136.31
Add: ADMS 8,158.00
No Longer Limited 2,616.08
Global Professional Media Ltd 2,467.50
GSR2A Limited 7,178.50
Hotline Limited 2,209.00
Incisive Media Services Ltd 4,543.83
Jobsite UK (Worldwide) Ltd 971.04
Kenexa 1,175.00
Lawrence Graham 15,000.00
Recruitment Consultant 1,265.00
Totaltylegal.com 1,762.50
47,248.45
140,122.88
——

et Y

9—-\.&(.04




TSN *3A0H *S1 1§ x0g "O'd ‘Sussavoid [enua)
49y wnoay

1€ 6811 ave6 6S PRUIAYS “€9LE X0F ‘O'd
119y WMoy

VX1
I *Aa1mg ‘Suppioq ‘peoy snmd ‘wnny L
ST0-AVH 199 Wnodoy

wopdury pANuN XV
A1 M “UOPUOT 13RS puriod GS ‘3SNOH S IS
7 wnoy

wop3ury panun *ADT LIM ‘CopuoT 1aang
0S'Zi18! 255310 *9SNOH 10PN, ‘100] 1 ATV WO,
6TTHI6S0 :J3¥ WNoDY

ZN6 vHH ‘2IYSpIojataH ‘proy Aepered ‘awisy
Suipea], spIORsIM “§Teg SAmISNg IANWAL] ‘YT U
13y Mmooy

409
1SE ‘[0ISUF 199NS TLOIIA 06 ‘ISNOH 10PN, S3We(

Jay oy

Adt
00'08¢E1 A1D3 ‘UOPUOT 13NS UYOf 1§ LS T-C] “Too[] puy
I3 umonoy

dHS 11
I€9E1Ly  ‘UOpUCT ‘ao®ld [IYamy)) | ‘weay uoddng ssautsng

JTY Wnoddy

9L $EON *aNYsujodut *pIojeals ‘1edquoN 1
1139 Imoday

HA!
199 “uay “A3jwolyg 190G YINog ‘ISnoH nowkag
Jay wmodoy

MY L1 ‘Aaumg ‘[1amT ‘12008 Y3TH 9

wmomy yQS SSAIPPY JoNpal])

20uE.] IN0ATY 501D
23uwrgox ssaulshyg
MW - wawmadruepy
npaLy X010

dTT3PIA [JUUPED)

Pr1 SUCHEMNTNUWIWO.)
meuan)

panwry
YoIeag uouue))

00} % syuof Aapumg )

VAOH

urq suonn|os
rruorssajoid el

yueq sAvporeqg

10AN(] ATDOSSY

pANNWITY () SMUINY

panwn| meq doig |

JuyeN JoNpa)

payiw sasudiatul pajAeg HO4 DNLLST HOLIO3HD




bo 3@ v

o Wnodoy

dV6 IN ‘Uopuoy ‘nonms ssor) sdury
‘SINYQ IPIS ISIM L1T Wwaunmeda(] suonnadsoly  1dauuo)) rende) 1snyg
ST0t 3y Mmooy

wopdury panun ‘SST 1100
$T'1052 ‘aNYSOWE] 10YSIaP]VY ‘PrOY PUOIA 76 ‘€ MU PANUN 19uInu] dD

:J3Y WMoY
970 feCam P1T S9NALRS
‘pione A, “aue szanbay)) ‘wrey stanbayy ¢ wun me juswkoptuyg
7Y WNO20Y
SHE €TWD
‘aNYSpICIHIY ‘paojuois s doysig ‘3501 AUy £ UOISUYOf PIAR(]
YR WMoY
dVLi SINL Wy
“WeIoIA ‘PrOY S,AT 1S ‘doys s1aymng pio gL Jnoreepy Jf|arueq
3 wnoooy
Oa9
4 ‘uopuoT] ‘proj3uryy) YUON ‘proy A3paqury [/ pawuny wAdezn)
1]y BNONY
o
00'SL85T  LINL 03 ‘uapauayg “wue. 15210+ ‘wivg piO YL Junmsuo) §
NE | ~=.:Ouu<
pry 138uooN
241 $1DS "angspiojuay - PANWI SIDIAIRS
‘PROY ATeA ‘INUIAY SIEOIIN|Y ‘ISNOH steossn|g ela1quin) [PISATD)
7Y Moy
1N6 pamuty
I1°€81  0ZMLL *A2umg ‘weydy ‘proy vonels ‘noy ualy SWASAS ANPod0I)
:J9Y 1Umooay
panuny
OO A€ ‘uopuo ‘[Iqwo) 14 ‘J0old i ASUmmsuo [[TYuIo)
113 Wwnonyy
H46 Pty
noary vOS SSAIPpY J01paI) ameN J03TpAL)

pajiu sesydioug paieq HOA ONILST HOLIGIUD




‘proy duoisdue] ‘yred K3ojouyoa ] suoisTur
£L9S6979 1Y Wnody

wopTery pAa ‘X710 SO XSS 1ANSAYI[0D)
‘sandi], ‘prOY UOPIAIIYN YIBJ SSIMSTHY TIMO],
119y Wnodoy

NAL 63S ‘13mIdque) ‘Aep vordwegnog +6{
Y Unodoy

16'1t¢ TO9 19 ‘UOPUOT ‘UL 3G S6-16 ‘I00L] TG
Y Mooy

XUP A1MS
‘uopuory “1ayrewAey 67-87 “2SNOH 19mwiey
Jjag Wmodoy

dST 1§71 'Spaar] ‘20m|d Wed 6¢ *3SMOH Jefrepes),
3 ooy

e
19D *33puqure) ‘uorury Auay ‘proy wmoqinyg 6
LY 060 TEH -39 1Moody

asy
ZINY ‘3urquop ‘peoy uoiduiimg *3snoy s3pug
umBnungg *1up) JudWadIojuy % waudderep 1gaq
LY 060E Z€6 )™ Wmosoy

wop3ury paa} ‘v L7 ‘100d1arory
H20CT SURANY) AN € MU ADUIA{DSU] [RUOTIRN
3y wnoosy

HVL
J1M ‘UOpUOT 13908 YImprolg 6 ‘A0S euuROf
7 mmodoy

NAZ X0 ‘PIoyx( 13305 {|PH U] maN 7§
HEN BT e

Ve oy ‘amgsdwwy ‘axoisdmseg
‘Buiseq plO ‘ouT suoueq ‘Ureg AL ‘USPY MW

1momy VoS SSUPPY J0UPII)

N ausqor

PI] SAI3sqoOr

gy sauref
P 1910H

1311507y LOIXIAN]

PINWT SIOIAIAS
TIPIN AAISIOU]

JT1 osseou]

panwry autnoy

SWOISH))
» NUAATY WH

SUIOISTY)
3§ snuaAay WH

panwiy YTIASH

sIonatjog
skqre - prT ®IpAW
fruoIssajo1d [rqoin

ATMYOS 2M0Y) 1SN ]

JuTeN] JONP))

payw sesudsaul payheg HO4 DNELSTE HOLIAIHD



et seove

VO CUE Y “WEYUINIIY ‘UNo)) SAmsniny 1§ 4 ydnedureyarq) 1210
Joy Wmoxoy

N1 YN
‘gaIION '1390¢ ayn(g ‘suldsuD s ‘vZs o O'd 201307390
3y Wnoxyy

Adeg
9INY *¥a55NG 153 ‘UISunSMy *aAL(] Ymd £ urwAey oYL S

LBTEOLITRRSOT HNMIN IR WModdY

wopdury pawn ‘SO VIOMm
991+l ‘uopuo] ‘3UT AIR0UEYD) $9-€§ “aSNOH Axoury)y O INSUON
3 Wnodoy :

$S0 Z1DS ‘2YSPIOJUSH *adpupuny ],
*3red ssauisng pUpUNYL ‘ASNOH Apop  panwinT s1a1do)) apoy
1J9y 1mosoy

wopdury panuq)
‘DH9 $IN ‘vopuo] 13ang Y3 (0| I3urI AL 3wsnApY HXW
Y ooy

ddL
00'STSST  ATOM "UOPUOT 133N YOOISIAT] § ‘ISNOH UOSPNH  SAIMIIOSSY {[SUUOCIW
8LR6Y 3y WMoY

NS 8 ‘Uopuoy

‘132N [[9PSUY -1 ‘3SNOH arenbg uci3uisuay (L1
A Wunodyy

NV 19S ‘UopuoT ‘apisIoAry Topuo] Ao & wreyeIn aMame|
g mmosoy
A1 IVH ‘X3S9pPIN

‘moLrey ‘peoy 239100 89-99 ‘Jurpiing v23LH eXAMUAY
Jy wmodny

0¥ 7ND ‘A31MS *pIOJPIIND ‘PROY UNYUIR] | LI
186£61 Joy Wmosoy

wop3ury pau VS| 60d 3Nysdury “weavy PTT (3PIMPLIOM)

unowry vOS SSAIPPY JONpax) JureN J0MpPII))

paywi sesudotug pioyAeg HO4 ONILST HOLIGIHWD




STTIVLI

05°L18Z

£6'7061

1o8Ley

mowy VO3

AH6 [T M ‘Bopuo ‘Aljpeand Z1Z-11T
1Y wnonay

AV6 WHIH ‘UOpUCT ‘auT] mog 8¢ ‘3500l 120wy
119y WMoY

OFY FIIND ‘X255
‘poomiualg ‘peoy sSUrY LS-6¢1 ‘SMOH UMM

39y WNodY

S8 1A\ wopuo}
‘PROY JIOWUOAY 'ISNOH IUOWNEIF JOOL] WY

Y wmosdy

47 €T ‘INUSPIojuSY
‘propuiols s, doysig ‘AL YUOMITIM 61
1y Mmooy

VYV6 CTAN 20K todn apsesman “Ymd UON
oy rrnoxy

SY0 91.LN ‘K3sua)) ‘AU POOMSIITH 000€
119y UNOIOY

AV VHOH ‘U0PUOT ‘13918 MAIPUY IS £1-6
N WnooY

OV1 £am 'dNYspIojusy
‘quoMsSUTUITNY 193ns YIY F11-21 1
15 N0y

IX6 D1 M UOpUOT 1330S F¥IM S
23y "Mooy

INL 91T ‘2ysInsanaT ‘Y3noloqrey

1PYEW 19905 YR1H “umoD) PEuy om1 nun

I3y nmoaoy

WIS TMD "SI “TOISIM, “IS0[D) ¥IITA 1L
30 nmoxyy

SSAIPPY JOMpaL))

A1100%
TUAININY A f,

pr] douvury
¥ PIPIN SIpUE 1S

pr1 Suwysiang
23ed w014 -

duewL] 3MoAU] JINS

AnD i sag

panwiry
IUIAIG PUODIS

panwi-] () 23eg

snday

panury
SUCTIBOTUNUIWOD)
Jeaipay

WTmsuo))
NIy

PI] UONIRIIPIIUOD)
wam£ojdwg

¥ uAUNINIDTY

spea]
sapeg paytend 150

aqoADlg

TRy JONPALT)

pew sespdowy pRykeg HO4 DNLLSM HOLIQIWD




FLTI00FT sunmomy [810],
10000/LSEELTELT 7Y WMoY

PLYO11 7€ L1XO ‘Amqued ‘6¢S X0/ O'd 3UOJEPOA
Jay 1mmodaY

92'9L8 NEZ $a7T 199130197 ‘aue] sAaT wowmedg 105 wang Juma
SHOSSSH JIY UN0ITY

OAl €T ‘10590127 '6LT X0q'O'd qumiA
3 WMoY

S18 1M "uopuoT ‘proy
a10WuoAY ‘9Fei A uISUISUY ‘aSNOH wowmedy P woy edakenog

QRLO1E 1J3Y WNOMIY

nei
LI A\ ‘UOpUOT ‘298] SUOQIEY LG “3SNOH UPIOH woxsqoffroL
3oy WMOosoY

ANS ZINS ‘Aaumng
‘nonng ‘proy AIASIIIM ‘SIUNOIDY JJWOISN] dnoiny sgolfmoy,
1oy WOV
ymowy VOS SSIIPPY J01PAU) aursN JONpI)

ponw sesudiou3l plaijieg HO4 ONILST HOLIG3HD




Bayﬂeld Enterprises Limited - In Administration
Report to Creditors
22 May 2009

APPENDIX Il

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT




Bayfield Enierprises Limited - In Administration

BAYFIELD ENTERPRISES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
FROM 1 APRIL 2009 (DATE OF APPOINTMENT) TO 19 MAY 2009

Report to Creditors

22 May 2009

Total
Receipts/
Payments
To Date
FIXED CHARGE RECEIPTS £
Goodwill - White Square Search 1,000.00
Book Debts Nil
VAT Payable 150.00
1,150.00
Balance (Recelpts less Payments) 1,150.00
FLOATING CHARGE RECEIPTS £
Office Computers Nil
Databases . 2,650.00
Placements occurring immediately after my appointment 8,140.00
Work in Progress Nil
VAT Payable 1,618.50
12,408.50
Balance {Receipts less Payments) 12,408.50

13,5658.50

Note: Barclays Bank Pic believe that the placements occurring immediately after my appointment
are caught under their invoice factoring facility. Investigations in this regard are continuing.

Cameron Gunn
Administrator
22 May 2009




Bayfield Enterprises Limited - In Administration
) Report to Creditors
22 May 2009

APPENDIX IV
ADMINISTRATOR'S TIME COSTS SUMMARY




Baytield Enterprises Limited - In Administration

Report to Creditors
22 May 2009
ADMINISTRATOR TIMECOST SUMMARY
Office Holder Remuneration
Case Name Bayfield Enterprises Limited |
Court High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, London
Court reterence 12637/2009
Office Holder IP Number: 1468 i
Regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England and Wales
Firm ReSolve Partners LLP
Address One America Square
Crosswall

London, EC3N 2LB

Type of Appointment Administration
Date of Appointment 1 Agpril 2009

|
1 Overview of Case

1.1 Appointment

The Administrator was appointed on 1 April 2009 following an application by the directors.
1.2 Strategy

Please see main body of the report.
1.3 Staffing

Staff have been used an the assignment based upon previous knowledge and experience.
1.4 Existing fee arrangements

There have been no resolutions to date.
1.5 Anticipated return to creditors

It is anticipated that there will be no distributions to creditors.




21

2.2

3.1

3.2

33

34

Baytleld Enterprises Limited - In Administration
' Report to Creditors
22 May 2009
Explanation of office-holders charging and disbursement recovery policles
Time recording

Time properly incurred on cases is charged to the assignment at the hourly rate prevailing at the
time. The current hourly charge out rates, covering the whole period, are outlined beiow:

£
Senior Partner and Licensed Insoivency Practitioners 325
Manager 265
Senior Staft 185
Assistant 110

Secretarial and support staff are not charged to the cases concerned, being accounted for as an
overhead of ReSolve Partners LLP,

Dishursements recavery

Separate charges are made in respect of directly attributable expenses {Category 1 disbursements)
such as travelling, posiage, photocopying, statutory advertising and other expenses made on behalf
of the assignment. Details of such disbursements are included ‘ater in this report.

indirect charges (Category 2 disbursements) are charged as follows:

= Photocopying 10p per sheet

v Faxes 50p per sheet

s  Mileage 40p per mile

= Postage Typical first/second class postage rates at the date of postage

Description of work carrled out

Section four of this appendix outlines the time costs to date in relation to activities undertaken
during this matter. These matters can be summarised as follows:

Pre-appointment

Time spent in this category comprises the activities required to place the Company into
administration.

Administration and planning

The following activities have been undertaken:

Statutory duties associated with the appointment including the filing of relevant notices
Notitication of the appointment to creditors, members, employees and other interested parties
Setting up case files

Reviewing available information to determine appropriate strategy, and

Setting up and maintaining bank accounts.

Realisation of asgets
Please see the main body of the report for details on the assets realised.

Creditors
The time spent includes the following matters:

Recording and maintaining the list of creditors
Dealing with employee related matters
Recording creditor claims

Dealing with creditor queries, ang

Reviewing and evaluating creditor claims.




5.1

Bayfield Enterprises Limited - In Administration
Report to Creditors
22 May 2009

Time and chargeout summary

To date a total of 191.43 hours have been spent for the period 3¢ March to 19 May 2009 at an
average charge out rate of £200.19 bringing the total cost to date to £38,322.95.

A summary table is shown below:

Average
Totalcost  hourly

Task Partner  Manager Senlor staff Assistant Total hours (£} rate (£€)
Pre-appointment duties - 5.40 - 1.00 6.40 1,541.00 240.78
Administration and Planning - 14,93 1.00 39.90 55j83 8,530.45 152.79
Investigations - - - - - . n/a
Realisation cf Assets 7.50 51.50 16.00 0.60 75.60 19,111.00 252.79
Trading - 1.20 - - 1.20 318.00 265.00
Creditors - 13.20 13.50 25.70 52.40 8,822.50 168.37
Other - - - - - - n/a
Total hours 7.50 86.23 30.50 67.20 191.43  38,322.95 200.19

Total fees claimed 2,437.50 22,850.95  5,642.50 _ 7,392.00 38,322.95

The above costs exclude VAT.

The administrator does not seek remuneration for the cost of advice given and work completed prior
to the administration, other than costs directly related to acceptance of the appointment as
administrator.

Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements

Details of the Category 2 disbursements (amounts payable or paid to ReSolve Partners LLP as
approved by creditors) are as follows:

£

Filing Fee 30.00
Postage / Photocopying 17.82
Courts Advertising 340.62
388.44

The above costs exclude VAT.
Supporting documentation
Up to date Receipts and Payments account (see Appendix lil of this report).

Resolutions to be passed are included on Form 2.25B (see Appendix VIIl and see Administrator’'s
Proposals at Appendix VI).

A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees (see Appendix V of this report).




Bayfield Enterprises Limited - In Administration
Report to Creditors
22 May 2009

APPENDIX V

A CREDITOR’S GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES




Bayfield Enterprises Limited - In Administration
Report to Creditors
22 May 2009

Where Petition Presented or Appointment Made On or After 15 September 2003

ENGLAND AND WALES
Introduction

When a company goes into Administration the casts of the proceedings are paid out of its assets.
The creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have
a direct interest in the level of costs, and in particular the remuneration of the insolvency practitioner
appointed to act as Administrator. The insolvency legislation recognises this interest by providing
mechanisms for creditors to determine the basis of the Administrator's fees. This guide is intended
to help creditors be aware of their rights under the legislation to approve and monitor fees and
explains the basis on which fees are fixed.

The nature of Adminlstration

Administration is a procedure which places a company under the control of an insolvency
practitioner and the protection of the court with the following objectives:

= rescuing the company as a going concern, of

» achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were
wound up without first being in Administration,

or, if the Administrator thinks neither of these objectives is reasonably practicable:
» realising property in order to make a distribution to secured or preferential creditors.
The creditors’ committee

The creditors have the right to appoint a committee with a minimum of three and a maximum of five
members. One of the functions of the committee is to determine the basis of the Administrator's
remuneration. The committee is normally established at the meeting of creditors which the
Administrator is required to hold within a maximum of ten weeks from the beginning of the
Administration to consider his Proposals. The Administrator must call the first meeting of the
committee within six weeks of its establishment, and subsequent meetings must be held either at
specified dates agreed by the commitee, or when a member of the committee asks for one, or
when the Administrator decides he needs to hold one. The committee has power to summon the
Administrator to attend before it and provide information about the exercise of his functions.

Fixing the Administrator’s tees

The basis for fixing the Administrator’'s remuneration is set out in Rule 2.106 of the Insolvency Rules
1986, which states that it shall be fixed either:

= as a percentage of the value of the property which the Administrator has to deal with, or

« by reference to the time properly given by the Administrator and his staff in attending to matters
arising in the Administration.

It is for the creditors’ committee (if there is one) to determine on which of these bases the
remuneration is to be fixed, and if it is fixed as a percentage agree the percentage to be applied.
Rule 2.106 says that in arriving at its decision the committee shall have regard to the following
matters:

» the complexity {or otherwise) of the case
= any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which fails on the Administrator

=  the effectiveness with which the Administrator appears to be carrying out, or to have carried out,
his duties, and

= the value and nature of the property which the Administrator has to deal with.




4.2

4.3

4.4

5.1
5.11

5.1.3

Bayfield Enterprises Limited - In Administration
Report to Creditora
22 May 2009

It there is no creditors' committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the
Administrator's remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard to
the same matters as the committee would. |f the remuneration is not fixed in any of these ways, it
wilt be fixed by the court on application by the Administrator.

There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions in cases where the Administrator has stated in
his Proposals that the company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to
unsecured creditors except out of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of floating
charge assets.

In this case, if there is no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite
determination, the remuneration may be fixed by the approval of:

= each secured creditor of the company, or
= if the Administrator has made or intends to make a distribution to preferential creditors:
- .each secured. creditor of the company, and

- preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50 per cent of the preferential
debts of the company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an
invitation to give or withhold approval, :

having regard to the same matters as the committee would.

Note that there is no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting in such cases unless a meeting is
requisitioned by creditors whose debts amount to at least ten per cent of the total debts of the
company.

A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence.,
What information should be provided by the Administrator?
When seeking fee approval

When seeking agreement to his fees the Administrator should provide sufficient supporting
information to enable the committee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the
proposed fee is reasonable having regard to all the circumstances of the case. The nature and
extent of the supporting information which should be provided will depend on:

» the nature of the approval being sought
« the stage during the Administration of the case at which it is being sought, and
= the size and complexity of the case.

Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the Administrator seeks agreement to the terms on
which he is to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-out rates of
all grades of staff, including principals, which are likely to be involved on the case.

Where the Administrator seeks agreement to his fees during the course of the Administration, he
should always provide an up to date receipts and payments account. Where the proposed fee is
based on time costs the Administrator should disclose to the commitiee or the creditors the time
spent and the charge-out value in the particular case, together with, where appropriate, such
additiona! information as may reasonably be required having regard to the size and complexity of
the case. The additional information should comprise a sufficient explanation of what the
Administrator has achieved and how it was achieved to enable the value of the exercise to be
assessed (whilst recognising that the Administrator must fuifil certain statutory obligations that might
be seen to bring no added value for creditors) and to establish that the time has been properly
spent on the case. That assessment will need to be made having regard to the time spent and the
rates at which that time was charged, bearing in mind the factors set out in paragraph 4.1 above.
To enable this assessment to be carried out it may be necessary for the Administrator to provide an
analysis of the time spent on the case by type of activity and grade of staff. The degree of detail will
depend on the circumstances of the case, but it will be helpful to be aware of the professional
guidance which has been given to insolvency practitioners on this subject.




Bayfield Enterprises Limited - In Administration
Report to Creditors
22 May 2009

The guidance suggests the following areas of activity as a basis for the analysis of time spent:

51.4

5.2

«  Administration and planning

= |nvestigations

= Realisation of assets

= Trading

» Creditors, and

= Any other case-specific matters.
The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff:
= Partner

= Manager

= Other senior professionals, and
=  Assistants and support staff.

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the nature of the
assignment and the Administrator's own initial assessment, including the anticipated return to
creditors. To the extent applicable it should also explain:

» Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of time spent.
» The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy

« Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request the
Administrator wishes to make.

= The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the
strategy for the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or tee agreement.

s Any existing agreement about fees, and

« Details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were
contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees.

It should be bome in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be
proportionate to the size and complexity of the case. In smaller cases not all categories of activity
will always be relevant, whilst further analysis may be necessary in arger cases.

Where the fee is charged on a percentage basis the Administrator should provide details of any
work which has been or is intended to be sub-contracted out which would normally be undertaken
directly by an Administrator or his staftf.

After fee approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees is passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he has
substantially completed his functions, the Administrator should notify the creditors of the details of
the resolution in his next report or circutar to them. In all subsequent reports to creditors the
Administrator should specity the amount of remuneration he has drawn in accordance with the
resolution. Where the fee is based on time costs he should also provide details of the time spent
and charge-out value to date and any material changes in the rates charged for the various grades
since the resolution was first passed. He should also provide such additional information as may be
required in accordance with the principles set out in paragraph 5.1.3. Where the fee is charged on a
percentage basis the Administrator should provide the details set out in paragraph 5.1.4 above
regarding work which has been sub-contracted out.




53

Bayfield Enterprises Limited - In Administration
: Report to Creditors
22 May 2009

Expenses and dishursements

There is no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the drawing of
expenses or disbursements. However, professional guidance issued to insolvency practitioners
requires that, where the Administrator proposes to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of
expenses or disbursements, may include an element of shared or allocated costs (such as room
hire, document storage or communication facilities provided by the Administrator's own firm), they
must be disclosed and be authorised by those responsible for approving his remuneration. Such
expenses must be directly incurred on the case and subject {o a reasonable method of calculation
and allocation.

What If a creditor is dissatisfied?

If a creditor believes that the Administrator's remuneration is too high he may, if at least 25 per cent
in value of the creditors (including himself) agree, apply to the court for an order that it be reduced.
# the court does not dismiss the application (which it may if it considers. that insufficient cause is
shown) the applicant must give the Administrator a copy of the application and supporting evidence
at least 14 days before the hearing. Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs must be paid by
the applicant and not as an expense of the Administration.

What if the Administrator is dissatisfied?

if the Administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee is insufficient
he may request that it be increased by resolution of the creditors. If he considers that the
remuneration fixed by the committee or the creditors is insufficient, he may apply to the court for it
to be increased. If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14 days' notice to the
members of the creditors’ committee and the committee may nominate one or more of its members
to appear or be represented on the application. If there is no committee, the Administrator's notice
of his application must be sent to such of the company’s creditors as the court may direct, and they
may nominate one or more of their number to appear or be represented. The court may order the
costs to be paid as an expense of the Administration.

Other matters relating to fees

Where there are joint Administrators it is for them to agree between themselves how the
remuneration payable should be apportioned. Any dispute arising between them may be referred to
the court, the creditors’ committee or a meeting of creditors.

If the Administrator is a solicitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit
costs may not be paid unless authorised by the creditors’ committee, the creditors or the court,

Provision of Information — addltional requirements

in any case where the Administrator is appointed on or after 1 April 2005 he must provide certain
information about time spent on a case, free of charge, upon request by any creditor, director or
shareholder of the company.

The information which must be provided is:

» the tolal number of hours spent on the case by the Administrater or staff assigned to the case
= for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out, and

= the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period.

The period for which the information must be provided is the period from appointment to the end of
the most recent period of six months reckoned from the date of the Administrator's appointment, or
where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated office.

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the Administrator, and
requests must be made within two years from vacation of office.




Bayfield Enterprises Limited - in Administration
Report to Creditors
22 May 2009

APPENDIX VI

ADMINISTRATOR’'S PROPOSALS




Bayfleld Enterprises Limited - In Administration
' Report to Creditors
22 May 2009

Bayfleld Enterprises Limited - In Administration

Statement of Administrator's Proposals pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (the Act) and The Insolvency
Rules 1986 (the Rules), Cameron Frazer Gunn, the Administrator (Administrator) of Bayfield Enterprises
Limited (the Company), makes the following Proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration.

These Proposals and the attached repart to creditors together set out the information required by and to
discharge the Administrator's duty pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule 2.33 of
the Rules.

Proposals
The Administrator proposes that:

{a) He continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in order to
achieve the purpose of the Administration such that:

{i)  he dispose of the Company’s ownership of such assets at such time(s) on such terms
as he considers expedient

(i) he investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have
against any person, firm or company whether in contract or otherwise, including any
officer or former officer of the Company or any person, firm or company which
supplies or has supplied goods or services to the Company, and

(i) in addition, he does all such things and generally exercise all his powers as
Administrator as in his discretion he considers desirable or expedient in order to
achieve the purpose of the Administration or protect and preserve the assets of the
Company or maximise the realisations of those assets, or of any purpose incidental to
these Proposals.

{b) In the event that the Administrator is of the view that it is appropriate for the Company to
move from Administration into Liquidation, whether compulsory or voluntary, the
Administrator be authorised to take steps to place the Company into whichever Liquidation
process he deems appropriate. In either circumstance, it is proposed that the Administrator
takes the appointment as Liquidator of the Company. In relation to moving into Creditors'’
Voluntary Liquidation, and in accordance with Paragraph 83(7) and Rule 2.117 (3),
creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator, provided that the
nomination is made after the receipt of the Proposals and before 12 noon on 8 June 2009.

(c) If the Administrator considers that there will be na distribution to unsecured creditors (apart
from the Prescribed Part, if any), and if he also considers that an exit from the
Administration inte Compulsory Liquidation is not appropriate, then the Administrator be
authorised to take the necessary procedural steps to bring about the end of the
Administration and move the Company into dissolution pursuant to Paragraph 84 of
Schedula B1 to tha Act.

{d) The Administration shall continue {subject 1o the statutory provisions relating to automatic
termination) until the realisable assets of the Company have been realised and ali liabilities
incurred during the Administration have been discharged or until such a time as deemed
appropriate by the Administrator. At this stage the Company shall be dissolved or placed
into Liquidation as outlined above. [f necessary, the Administrator will propose to seek an
extension of his appointment as Administrator from the creditors and/or the Court pursuant
to Paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 of the Act.

{e) Upon the Company either proceeding into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation or dissolution as
set out above, the Administrator's discharge from liability, pursuant to Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 shall take effect 14 days following either the Company entering into
Liquidation or filing the notice of moving from Administration to dissolution.

{t The Administrator is at fiberty to incur and pay such costs and expenses, including
professional tees, as considered to be incidental to the achisvement of the purpose of the
Administration or for the purposes set out herein or to the Administrator's statutory duties.




(9@

(h)

M

()

(k)

. Bayfield Enterprises Limited - In Administration
Report to Creditors
22 May 2009

The Administrator proposes to be remunerated by reference to time properly spent both for
his services as Administrator and also for his staff in attending to the matters arising in the
Administration of the Company, charged at the charge out rates prevailing at the time the
work is undertaken. The Administrators’ remuneration will be agreed by the Creditors’
Committee or in the event that no Committee is formed by creditors, by a meeting of
creditors.

ReSolve Partners LLP’s costs and expenses refating to planning and acceptance of the
appointment be treated as an expense of the Administration (albeit incurred prior to the
date of appointment) and calculated by reference 10 the charge out rates prevailing at the
time the work is undertaken.

ReSolve Partners LLP's costs and expenses relating to any matters undertaken prior to the
appointment of the Administrator that would normally be incurred by the Administrator
following his appointment including but not lim ited to negotiations with interested parties be
treated as an expense of the Administration and calculated by reference to the charge out
rates prevailing at the time the work is undertaken.

The Administrator is at liberty to recharge disbursements as detailed in the circulated
Creditor's Guide to Administrators’ Fees. Shared and allocated costs are to be charged as
follows:

Photocopying 10p per sheet

Faxes 50p per sheet

Mileage 40p per mile

Postage Typical first/second class postage rates at the date of postage

The Administrator is at liberty to pay costs and remuneration in relation to Proposals (f}, (Q),
(h) and (i) above when funds become available.

The Administrator consult with the creditors’ committee, if formed, at appropriate intervals
concerning the conduct of the Administration and the implementation and development of
these Proposals and where they consider it expedient to obtain the sanction of that
committee on behalf of the creditors of the Company (and without further reference to them)
to any proposed action on the part of the Administrator.

I

C
dministrator

eron Gunn




Baytleld Enterprises Limited - In Administration
. Report to Creditors
22 May 2009

APPENDIX VI

NOTICE OF A MEETING OF CREDITORS - FORM 2.20B




Bayfield Enterprises Limited - In Administration

Report to Creditors
22 May 2009
Rule 2.35 Form 2.20B
Notice of a meeting of creditors
Name of Company Company number
Bayfield Enterprises Limited 06179767
In the Court case number

London

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court, 12637 of 2009

[full name of court]

(a) Insert full name(s)
and

address(es) of

the

administrator{

s)

(D) Insert full name and
address of

registered

offica of the

company

{c) Insert details of place
of meeting

{d) Insert date and time
of meeting

*Deleta as applicable

‘ Delete as
applicable

Notice is hereby given by (a) _Cameron Frazer Gunn, ReSolve Partners LLP,

One America Square, Crosswall, London EC3N 2L.B

that a meeting of the creditors of (b) Bayfield Enterprises Limited c/o ReSolve Partners
LLP, One America Square, Crosswall, London EC3N 2LB

is to be held at (c) by
correspondence

on (d) 9 June 2009 at 12:00 hrs.

The mesting is:

*(1) an initial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 (“the Scheduie”);

| invite you to attend the above meeting through correspondence in accordance with
paragraph 58 of the Schedule and on Form 2.25B.

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2.38 at the meeting you must give to me, not
jater than 12.00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting, details in
writing of your claim,

e ——————

Signed
~Jointf Admi/(strator(-s)

Dated z",j 5/ °1
A copy of the *proposals / revised propasals is attached




Bayfield Enterprises Limited - In Administration
Report to Creditors
22 May 2009

APPENDIX VI

NOTICE AND RESOLUTIONS - FORM 2.25B




Rule2.48 Notice of conduct of business by correspondence

{a) Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of
administrator(s}

{b} Insert full namse and
address of registered
office of the company

{c) Insert number of
resolutions enclosed

(d) Insert address to
which form is to be
delivered

(@) Insert closing date

Repeat as necessary for
the number of
resolutions attached.

"Delate as appropriate

Bayfield Enterprises Limited - In Administration
Report to Creditors
22 May 2009

Form 2.25B

Name of Company Company number

Bayfield Enterprises Limited 06179767

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

Companies Court 12637 of 2009

(full name of court)

Notice is hereby given Cameron Frazer Gunn
by ReSolve Partners LLP
One America Square
Crosswall
London, EC3N 2LB

to the creditars of (b)

Bayfield Enterprises Limited
C/o ReSolve Partners LLP
One America Square
Crosswall, London, EC3N 2LB

that, pursuant to Paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Insclvency Act 1986,
enclosed are {(c) four resolutions for your consideration. Please indicate below
whether you are in favour or against each resolution.

This torm must be received at (d) ReSolve Partners LLP
One America Square

Crosswall

London, EC3N 2LB

by 12.00 hours on {e) 8 June 2009 in order to be counted. It must be accompanied
by details in writing of your claim. Failure to do so will lead to your vote(s) being
disregarded.

Resolution (1) lam

For the acceptance of the Administrator's
Proposais/revised Proposals as circulated.

*in Favour / Against

Resolution (2)
For the acceptance of the Administrator's Proposals lam
refating to remuneration and disbursements as outlined a .
in paragraphs (f) to (j) of the Proposals in Favour / Against

CONTINUED OVERLEAF




Bayfield Enterprises Limited - In Administration
Report to Creditors
22 May 2009

Resolution (3)

That upon the Company either proceeding into

Creditors Voluntary Liquidation or dissolution, the I am
Administrator's discharge from liability, pursuant to

Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 shall take effect 14 days *in Favour / Against
following either the Company entering into Liquidation

or filing the notice of moving from Administration to

dissolution.

Resolution (4)
if you wish to appoint a member of the creditors
committee, please complete the following:

For the Appointment of
{name of individual)

of
(company/organisation name)

representing
(name of creditor)

as a member of the creditors committee.

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM:

Name of creditor

Signature of creditor

{If signing on behalf of creditor, state capacity e.g.
director/solicitor)

If you require any further details or clarification prior to returning your votes, please
contact me at the address above.

Signed

/A

Administf(or

Dated
2 /’/oel‘_ .

r




Bayfleid Enterprises Limited - In Administration
Report to Creditors

22 May 2009

APPENDIX IX

PROOF OF DEBT FORM




. Bayfield Enterprises Limited - In Administration

Rule 4.73

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of Baytleld Enterprises Limited
In Administration

and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Appointment Date — 1 April 2009

Report to Creditors
22 May 2009

Form 4.25

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added Tax
and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the date the
company went into Administration (see note)

Details of any document by reference to which the debt
can be substantiated. [Note the Administrator may call
for any document or evidence to substantiate the claim
at his discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes Value Added
Tax, please show:-

(a) amount of Value Added Tax
{b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

If total amount above includes outstanding uncapitalised
interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5, please state
whether you are claiming the amount shown in box 3 or
the amount shown in box 5(b)

Give details of whether the whole ar any part of the debt
falls within any {and if se which) of the categories of
preferential debts under Section 386 of, and Schedule 6
to, the Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with Schedule 3 to
the Social Security Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred.

10.

Particulars of any security held, the value of the security,
and the date it was given

11.

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his
behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Date:




